

Case No. S241471

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Michael McClain, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

Sav-On Drugs, et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal of the State of California,
Second Appellate District, Division 2
Appeal Nos. B265011 and B265029
On Appeal from the Los Angeles County Superior Court,
Case Nos. BC325272 and BC327216
Honorable John Shepard Wiley, Presiding

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.**

Mark A. Chavez (Bar No. 90858)
Chavez & Gertler LLP
42 Miller Ave.
Mill Valley, CA 94941
(415) 381-5599

Of counsel: Adina H. Rosenbaum
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th St. NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Public Citizen, Inc.

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.520(f), Public Citizen, Inc. respectfully seeks permission to file the accompanying amicus brief in support of plaintiffs-appellants Michael McClain, Avi Feigenblatt, and Gregory Fisher.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. In *Javor*, this Court Permitted Consumers To Bring an Action
 To Require Retailers To Seek a Tax Refund from the Board. 3

 II. The *Javor* Remedy Should Be Available to the Consumers in
 this Case. 5

 A. The consumers have no statutory tax refund remedy. 6

 B. The *Javor* remedy is consistent with the tax code. 7

 C. The *Javor* remedy should not be limited to cases in
 which the Board has already determined that a refund
 is due. 10

CONCLUSION 12

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Decorative Carpets, Inc. v. State Board of Equalization,
(1962) 58 Cal.2d 252..... 1, 11, 12

Javor v. State Board of Equalization,
(1974) 12 Cal.3d 790.....2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12

Loeffler v. Target Corp.,
(2014) 58 Cal.4th 1081..... 1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11

McClain v. Sav-On Drugs,
(2017) 9 Cal. App. 5th 684..... 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

California Code Regs., title 18, § 1700 9

Civil Code § 2224..... 12

Revenue & Taxation Code § 6051. 1

Revenue & Taxation Code § 6901 *et seq* 1

Revenue & Taxation Code § 6901.5 8, 9

Revenue & Taxation Code § 6905 9

Taxpayer Transparency & Fairness Act,
Assembly Bill No. 102 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) 1
